

EXHIBIT A

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

LAUREN MILLER, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

URBAN OUTFITTERS, INC.,

Defendant.

C.A. No: 1:13-CV-12276-ADB

LAUREN MILLER, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

FREE PEOPLE, LLC and FREE PEOPLE OF
PA LLC,

Defendants.

C.A. NO: 1:14-CV-12018-ADB

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
APPROVAL OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT, PRELIMINARY CLASS
CERTIFICATION, APPROVAL OF FORM AND MANNER OF NOTICE AND TO SET
A FAIRNESS HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
Background of Litigation.....	4
Summary of Proposed Settlement.....	8
I. Class Benefits.....	8
II. Distribution of the Class Benefits.....	9
III. Attorneys' Fees and Incentive Award.....	9
IV. Class Notices and Procedures for Objections and Requests for Exclusion	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. Preliminary Approval of the Settlement Agreement is Appropriate.....	10
A. Overview of the Class Settlement Approval Process.....	11
B. The Applicable Factors Favor Preliminary Approval.	12
II. The Proposed Settlement Class Should Be Preliminarily Certified.....	15
A. The Prerequisites Of Rule 23(a) Are Satisfied.....	16
1. The Settlement Class Is Sufficiently Numerous.....	16
2. There Are Common Questions Of Law And Fact.	16
3. The Class Representatives' Claims Are Typical Of Those Of The Settlement Class.	17
4. Plaintiff And Class Counsel Will Fairly And Adequately Protect The Interest Of The Class.	18
B. The Class's Claims Satisfy The Prerequisites Of Rule 23(b)(3).....	18
1. Common Legal And Factual Questions Predominate.....	19

2. A Class Action Is Superior To Other Methods Of Adjudication.....	19
III. The Notice Plan Should Be Approved.....	20
A. The Proposed Form and Content of the Proposed Notices are Sufficient.....	21
B. The Manner of Providing Notice is Sufficient	22
IV. Plaintiff's Counsel Should be Approved as Class Counsel.....	23
V. Proposed Schedule of Events	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City P’ship Co. v. Atlantic Acquisition L.P.</i> , 100 F.3d 1041 (1 st Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Durrett v. Housing Auth. Of City of Providence</i> , 896 F.2d 600 (1 st Cir. 1990).....	11, 21
<i>Fidel v. Farley</i> , 534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008)	22
<i>Guckenberger v. Boston Univ.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 306 (D. Mass. 1997).....	16
<i>Hochstadt v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 708 F. Supp. 2d. 95 (D. Mass. 2010).....	13
<i>Hotel Holiday Inn de Isla Verde v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 723 F.2d 169 (1 st Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Services Sales Tax Litigation</i> , 789 F.Supp.2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	23
<i>In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007)	14
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , 2007 WL 1191048 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007).....	12
<i>In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	19
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 75 (D. Mass. 2005).....	11, 13
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litigation</i> , 2011 WL 4963103 (D. Me. Oct. 18, 2011)	23
<i>In re Pharmaceutical Industry Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , 588 F.3d 24 (1 st Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 177 F.R.D. 216 (D.N.J. 1997).....	22
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997)	13
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005)	11
<i>In re Sumitomo Cooper Litig.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	14
<i>In re Transkaryotic Therapies</i> , 2005 WL 3178162 (D. Mass. Nov. 28, 2005)	18, 19, 20
<i>In re Warner Chilcott Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 5110904 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2008).....	23
<i>Lane v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 9013059 (N.D. Cal. March 17, 2010)	23

<i>Lazar v. Pierce</i> , 757 F.2d 435 (1 st Cir. 1985)	11
<i>Mack v. Suffolk County</i> , 191 F.R.D. 16 (D. Mass. 2000).....	16
<i>McAdams v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2002 WL 1067449 (D. Mass. May 15, 2002).....	16
<i>McLaughlin v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 224 F.R.D. 304 (D. Mass. 2004).....	16
<i>Miller v. Free People LLC et al.</i> , No. 13-12018-ADB.....	1
<i>Miller v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.</i> , No. 13-12276-ADB.....	1
<i>Payne v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 21 (D. Mass. 2003).....	17
<i>Rolland v. Celluci</i> , 191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass. 2000).....	15
<i>Smilow v. Southwestern Bell Mobile Svs.</i> , 323 F.3d 32 (1 st Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Swack v. Credit Suisse First Boston</i> , 230 F.R.D. 250 (D. Mass. 2005).....	17
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. of Louisiana v. A.C.L.N., Ltd.</i> , 2004 WL 1087261 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2004)	14
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2 nd Cir. 2005)	14
